

Case No. 22-2056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BENTLEY A. STREETT,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico (Albuquerque)
The Honorable Judge James O. Browning
Case No. 1:14-cr-03609-JB-1**

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
DISTRICTS OF KANSAS, OKLAHOMA, NEW MEXICO, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT
OF THE APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RANDALL HODGKINSON
NORMAN MUELLER
VICE-CHAIRS AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L. STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

SCOTT GRAHAM
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
627 West Broadway
Muskogee, OK 74401
(918) 687-2430

JULIA O'CONNELL
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
One West Third Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
(918) 581-7656

MELODY BRANNON
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
500 State Avenue, Ste. 201
Kansas City, KS 66101
(913) 551-6712

MARGARET KATZE
NEW MEXICO FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
111 Lomas Blvd. NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 346-2489

SCOTT WILSON
UTAH FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
46 West Broadway, Suite 110
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 524-4010

JEFFREY M. BYERS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
215 Dean A. McGee Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 609-5930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

RULE 29(A)(4)(D) STATEMENT..... 1

RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Overview of the Exclusionary Rule..... 3

 II. Overview of the Exceptions to the Exclusionary Rule 4

 III. This Court’s Collective Approach, and the Need to Revisit It..... 7

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(B)(4) 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....5

Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229 (2011) 5, 10

Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 3, 5, 10

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....5

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 3, 10

Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984) 4, 6, 7

United States v. Albert, 579 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)3

United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974)3

United States v. Ceccolini, 435 U.S. 268 (1978)6

United States v. Christy, 739 F.3d 534 (10th Cir. 2014)7

United States v. Cotto, 995 F.3d 786 (10th Cir. 2021)4

United States v. Cunningham, 413 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2005).....7

United States v. Eylicio-Montoya, 70 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 1995)8

United States v. Forbes, 528 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2008)8

United States v. Gonzales, 399 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)9

United States v. Herrera, 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) 5, 9, 10

United States v. Jarvi, 537 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2008).....3

United States v. Knox, 883 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2018).....3

United States v. Larsen, 127 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 1997).....7

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... 4, 5, 10

United States v. Loera, 923 F.3d 907 (10th Cir. 2019) 9, 10

United States v. Nava Ramirez, 210 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2000) 8

United States v. Shrum, 908 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2018) 2

United States v. Streett, 83 F.4th 842 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 4, 9, 10

United States v. Suggs, 998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021) 2

United States v. Torres-Castro, 470 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 7, 8

Utah v. Strieff, 579 U.S. 232 (2016) 4, 6

Weeks v. United States, 232 U.S. 383 (1914) 3

Other Authorities

Fed.R.App. 29(b) 1

Fourth Amendment 6

U.S. Amend. IV 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11
